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CO-FINANCING DATA FROM AGENCIES 
 

 
INTRODUCTION 
 
 
1. At the first GEF-5 replenishment meeting on March 17-18, 2009, Donors requested 
information on co-financing related to GEF projects.  This report presents the data submitted 
by the Agencies.1  The actual co-financing data in this report is presented on the aggregate 
level by country.  This information is based on the latest available data that has been 
accumulated and maintained by each GEF Agency. 
 
2. The data provided by individual GEF Agencies is presented in Tables 1–8. 
 

                                                 
1  The Council has approved two Full-sized projects for AfDB and four for EBRD, none of which have been 

endorsed yet.  Correspondingly, these two Agencies have no co-financing data on which to report.   
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Project PDF/PPG Total ADB Government Others Total ADB Government Others Total ADB Government Others Total
Afghanistan 0.975      -          0.975      0.810       0.122      -       0.932      -           -            -         -         0.81           0.12        -         0.93        
Bangladesh 12.200     -          12.200     0.500       0.400      -       0.900      33.500     3.500        28.500    65.500    34.00         3.90        28.500      66.40      
Cambodia 4.046      0.350      4.396      0.800       0.300      0.500   1.600      10.900     3.900        0.623     15.423    11.70         4.20        1.123        17.02      
Timor-Leste -          -          -          -           0.100      -       0.100      -           -            -         -         -            0.10        -         0.10        
Indonesia 1.200      -          1.200      0.500       0.100      -       0.600      -           -            -         -         0.50           0.10        -         0.60        
Kasakhstan 0.700      -          0.700      0.500       0.050      0.050   0.600      -           -            -         -         0.50           0.05        0.050        0.60        
Kyrgyz 2.500      -          2.500      0.800       0.250      -       1.050      20.000     6.810        1.920     28.730    20.80         7.06        1.920        29.78      
Lao PDR -          -          -          -           0.050      -       0.050      -           -            -         -         -            0.05        -         0.05        
Malaysia -          -          -           0.100      -       0.100      -           -            -         -         -            0.10        -         0.10        
Mongolia -          -          -          -           0.900      -       0.900      -           -            -         -         -            0.90        -         0.90        
Myanmar -          -          -          -           0.050      -       0.050      -           -            -         -         -            0.05        -         0.05        
Papua New 
Guinea -          -          -          -           0.100        -         0.100        -             -             -          -           -              0.10          -           0.10          
Philippines 9.000      0.335      9.335      0.598       0.500      -       1.098      33.800     19.520      -         53.320    34.40         20.02      -         54.42      
PRC 31.246     1.030      32.276     2.303       0.856      -       3.159      149.120   168.700    14.200    332.020  151.42       169.56    14.200      335.18    
Regional 7.225      0.700      7.925      0.800       -          0.200   1.000      -           -            -         -         0.80           -          0.200        1.00        
Solomon 
Islands -          -          -          -           0.100        -         0.100        -             -             -          -           -              0.10          -           0.10          
Sri Lanka 10.200     0.330      10.530     0.330       0.085      -       0.415      12.000     11.700      0.900     24.600    12.33         11.79      0.900        25.02      
Tajikistan 3.500      -          3.500      0.850       0.232      -       1.082      17.100     1.650        1.050     19.800    17.95         1.88        1.050        20.88      
Thailand -          -          -          -           0.050      -       0.050      -           -            -         -         -            0.05        -         0.05        
Turkemistan -          -          -          -           0.050      -       0.050      -           -            -         -         -            0.05        -         0.05        
Uzbekistan 3.000      -          3.000      0.550       0.350      -       0.900      60.200     15.580      0.400     76.180    60.75         15.93      0.400        77.08      
Vietnam -          -          -          -           0.050      -       0.050      -           -            -         -         -            0.05        -         0.05        

85.792     2.745      88.537     9.341       4.795      0.750   14.886    336.620   231.360    47.593    615.573  345.96       236.16    48.343      630.46    

Co-financing 
Ratio: 7.121      

Table 1: ADB

GEF GRANT

Breakdown of Co-financing for ADB/GEF Projects per Country
Inception to May 31, 2009

(USD Millions)

Country CO-FINANCING FOR PPG/PDF CO-FINANCING FOR PROJECT Total Cofinancing (PPG/PDF and Project)

2



Co-financing
Netherlands 7,340,000
USAID 310,000
Germany  2,200,033
Norway 3,946,000
SIDA 10,811,400
NOAA 550,000
Other Multi/Bilateral/NGOs 16,162,205
FAO 4,281,262
WB 240,000
UNEP 420,000
IFAD 199,906
Tunisia 100,000
Chile 990,000
China 1,200,000
 Algeria 100,000
Peru 1,600,000
Philippines 1,000,000
Uruguay 30,500
Iran 100,000
Fiji 49,375
Samoa 49,375
Vanuatu 49,375
Niue 49,375
Brazil 125,500
Albania 40,000
Armenia 40,000
Azerbaijan 40,000
Belarus 40,000
Mongolia 40,000
Republic of Moldova 40,000
Romania 40,000
Slovak Republic 40,000
Macedonia 40,000
Bangladesh 712,500
 India 712,500
Indonesia 712,500
Malaysia 712,500
 Maldives 712,500
Myanmar 712,500
Sri Lanka 712,500
Thailand 712,500
Cape Verde 571,429
The Gambia 571,429
Guinea 571,429
Guinea Bissau 571,429
Mauritania 571,429
Morocco 571,429
Senegal 571,429
Burundi 6,260,000
Rwanda 6,293,760
Uganda 3,707,800
Tanzania 2,463,050
Total 80,688,919

Table 2a: FAO - Summary

Donors

GEF Agencies

Recipient Countries 
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Table 2b: FAO - Detailed Report

FAO GEF Operational Projects

GEF ID Project Title GEF ID GEF Grant 
USD

FAO WB UNEP IFAD Nether-       
     lands USAID Germany  Norway SIDA NOAA

Other 
Multi/Bilat-
eral/NGO

Tunisia Chile China  Algeria Peru Philipp-
ines Uruguay Iran Fiji Samoa Vanuatu Niue Brazil Albania Armenia Azer-          

baijan 

598644 - 
GCP/INT/9

79/GFF

Technical 
Support Unit to 
the Africa 
Stockpiles 
Programme (ASP)

1348 3,256,043 760,000 240,000 2,840,000 110,000

595653 - 
GCP/GLO/
212/GFF

Conservation and 
Adaptive 
Management of 
Globally 
Important 
Agricultural 
Heritage Systems 
(GIAHS)  

2127 3,500,000 2,432,762 199,906 2,200,033 4,894,655 100,000 990,000 1,200,000 100,000 1,600,000 1,000,000

594089 - 
GCP/RAS/
238/GFF

Sustainable 
Management of 
the Bay of Bengal 
Large Marine 
Ecosystem - 
BOBLME

1252 12,082,100 1,200,000 10,811,400 400,000

604248 - 
GCP/INT/0

62/GFF

Capacity Building 
on Obsolete and 
POPs Pesticides 
in EECCA 
countries 

3212 1,000,000 68,000 200,000 848,550 40,000 40,000 40,000

604149 - 
GCP/URU/
026/GFF

Piloting of an 
Ecosystem-based 
Approach to 
Uruguayan 
Coastal Fisheries

3410 50,000 30,000 30,500

604145 - 
GCP/IRA/0

59/GFF

Rehabilitation of 
forest landscapes 
and degraded 
land with 
particular 
attention to saline 
soils and areas 
prone to wind 
erosion

3450 200,000 100,000 100,000

606414 - 
GCP/RAS/
245/GFF

Forestry and 
Protected Area 
Management in 
Fiji, Samoa, 
Vanuatu and Niue

3819 350,000 152,500 49,375 49,375 49,375 49,375

606160 - 
GCP/BRA/
073/GFF

Strengthening 
National Policy 
and Knowledge 
Frameworks in 
Support of 
Sustainable 
Management of 
Brazil's Forest 
Resources 

3767  150,000 100,000

606661 - 
GCP/BRA/
074/GFF

Integrated 
Management of 
the Ilha Grande 
Bay Ecosystem

3848 100,000 37,000 25,500

Protection of the 
Canary Current 
Large Marine 
Ecosystem 
(CCLME)

1909 8,090,000 350,000 420,000 500,000 2,265,000 150,000 10,120,000

Transboundary 
Agroecosystem 
Management 
Programme for 
the Kagera Basin 

2139 6,363,700 351,000 4,000,000 481,000 299,000

4,281,262 240,000 420,000 199,906 7,340,000 310,000 2,200,033 3,946,000 10,811,400 550,000 16,162,205 100,000 990,000 1,200,000 100,000 1,600,000 1,000,000 30,500 100,000 49,375 49,375 49,375 49,375 125,500 40,000 40,000 40,000TOTAL

Co-financing
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FAO

GEF ID Project Title

598644 - 
GCP/INT/9

79/GFF

Technical 
Support Unit to 
the Africa 
Stockpiles 
Programme (ASP)

595653 - 
GCP/GLO/
212/GFF

Conservation and 
Adaptive 
Management of 
Globally 
Important 
Agricultural 
Heritage Systems 
(GIAHS)  

594089 - 
GCP/RAS/
238/GFF

Sustainable 
Management of 
the Bay of Bengal 
Large Marine 
Ecosystem - 
BOBLME

604248 - 
GCP/INT/0

62/GFF

Capacity Building 
on Obsolete and 
POPs Pesticides 
in EECCA 
countries 

604149 - 
GCP/URU/
026/GFF

Piloting of an 
Ecosystem-based 
Approach to 
Uruguayan 
Coastal Fisheries

604145 - 
GCP/IRA/0

59/GFF

Rehabilitation of 
forest landscapes 
and degraded 
land with 
particular 
attention to saline 
soils and areas 
prone to wind 
erosion

606414 - 
GCP/RAS/
245/GFF

Forestry and 
Protected Area 
Management in 
Fiji, Samoa, 
Vanuatu and Niue

606160 - 
GCP/BRA/
073/GFF

Strengthening 
National Policy 
and Knowledge 
Frameworks in 
Support of 
Sustainable 
Management of 
Brazil's Forest 
Resources 

606661 - 
GCP/BRA/
074/GFF

Integrated 
Management of 
the Ilha Grande 
Bay Ecosystem

Protection of the 
Canary Current 
Large Marine 
Ecosystem 
(CCLME)

Transboundary 
Agroecosystem 
Management 
Programme for 
the Kagera Basin 

TOTAL

Belarus Mongolia
Republic 
of 
Moldova 

Romania Slovak 
Republic

Mace-         
donia

Bangla-       
  desh  India Indonesia Malaysia  Maldives Myanmar Sri Lanka Thailand Cape 

Verde 
The 

Gambia Guinea Guinea 
Bissau

Mauri-         
  tania Morocco Senegal Burundi Rwanda Uganda Tanzania

712,500 712,500 712,500 712,500 712,500 712,500 712,500 712,500

40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000

571,429 571,429 571,429 571,429 571,429 571,429 571,429

6,260,000 6,293,760 3,707,800 2,463,050

40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 712,500 712,500 712,500 712,500 712,500 712,500 712,500 712,500 571,429 571,429 571,429 571,429 571,429 571,429 571,429 6,260,000 6,293,760 3,707,800 2,463,050

Co-financing
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Region Country* Number of 
Co-financed 

Projects

Amount for Projects 
with Co-financing 

(USD Millions)
AFR Africa 24 315.7
AFR Western Africa 1 0.1
AFR Burundi 1 5.0
AFR Benin 3 33.2
AFR Congo, Republic of 1 10.0
AFR Cote d'Ivoire 1 3.2
AFR Cameroon 6 31.6
AFR Cape Verde 1 4.7
AFR Ethiopia 1 17.5
AFR Ghana 5 142.4
AFR Guinea 2 26.5
AFR Guinea-Bissau 1 7.2
AFR Kenya 5 24.8
AFR Liberia 3 3.2
AFR Madagascar 2 23.0
AFR Mali 2 10.8
AFR Mauritania 1 6.0
AFR Mauritius 2 2.0
AFR Malawi 3 30.9
AFR Mozambique 5 63.1
AFR Namibia 9 35.2
AFR Niger 1 8.7
AFR Nigeria 1 19.0
AFR Seychelles 2 2.8
AFR Senegal 4 30.4
AFR Uganda 3 43.9
AFR South Africa 5 56.1
AFR Zambia 2 23.2
AFR Congo, Democratic 

Republic of
1 53.0

AFR Zimbabwe 1 5.8
EAP East Asia and Pacific 4 39.9
EAP Pacific Islands 1 16.2
EAP China 12 352.9
EAP Indonesia 4 49.9
EAP Kiribati 3 4.3
EAP Lao People's 

Democratic Republic
2 10.4

EAP Mongolia 2 11.1
EAP Philippines 6 78.6
EAP Thailand 1 18.0
EAP Vietnam 9 56.1
EAP Samoa 2 1.1
ECA South Eastern Europe 

and Balkans
2 14.6

ECA Central Asia 1 10.2
ECA Europe and Central Asia 5 26.8
ECA Aral Sea 3 21.2
ECA Albania 2 22.5
ECA Armenia 3 14.7

Table 3: IBRD
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IBRD

Region Country* Number of 
Co-financed 

Projects

Amount for Projects 
with Co-financing 

(USD Millions)
ECA Azerbaijan 1 5.0
ECA Bosnia and Herzegovina 1 13.5
ECA Bulgaria 4 47.3
ECA Belarus 2 7.9
ECA Czech Republic 2 10.1
ECA Georgia 4 13.9
ECA Croatia 1 39.1
ECA Hungary 3 21.2
ECA Kyrgyz Republic 1 1.0
ECA Kazakhstan 1 10.4
ECA Lithuania 2 13.4
ECA Latvia 1 5.1
ECA Moldova 2 20.5
ECA Macedonia, former 

Yugoslav Republic of
1 6.3

ECA Poland 5 56.1
ECA Romania 3 31.0
ECA Russian Federation 2 22.6
ECA Slovenia 1 6.2
ECA Slovak Republic 1 3.4
ECA Tajikistan 2 5.5
ECA Turkey 2 15.2
ECA Ukraine 7 39.3
ECA Serbia 2 22.1
LCR Andean Countries 2 34.8
LCR Central America 3 41.0
LCR Latin America 2 58.4
LCR OECS Countries 2 18.2
LCR Caribbean 5 24.0
LCR Argentina 8 51.3
LCR Bolivia 4 40.9
LCR Brazil 8 212.4
LCR Belize 1 1.8
LCR Colombia 7 47.0
LCR Ecuador 7 37.1
LCR Guatemala 1 1.5
LCR Jamaica 2 8.0
LCR Mexico 14 365.4
LCR Nicaragua 3 20.5
LCR Panama 3 15.1
LCR Peru 7 73.5
LCR Paraguay 1 1.2
LCR El Salvador 2 10.7
LCR Uruguay 2 14.3
MNA Algeria 2 16.1
MNA Egypt, Arab Republic of 3 205.9
MNA Iran, Islamic Republic of 1 2.0
MNA Jordan 5 202.3
MNA Morocco 5 476.7
MNA Yemen, Republic of 1 0.7
MNA Tunisia 3 33.5
OTH World 3 92.8
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IBRD

Region Country* Number of 
Co-financed 

Projects

Amount for Projects 
with Co-financing 

(USD Millions)
SAR Bangladesh 2 13.2
SAR Bhutan 2 23.4
SAR India 4 317.1
SAR Sri Lanka 2 18.5
Total 329 4,682.5

*The number of co-financed projects in this report equals the 
 number of projects co-financed by a particular donor country.
 A project may be co-financed by more than one donor country.
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Country/
Organization

Total Co-financing

IDB 50,965,000
WB 130,000
Multilateral Orgs. 2,707,000
EU 1,475,000
USA 1,220,000
Spain 2,700,000
The Netherlands 3,700,000
Canada 10,000,000
Nicaragua 2,520,476
Honduras 15,583,808
El Salvador 2,355,142
Guatemala 2,145,475
Costa Rica 6,942,143
Panama 17,067,143
Belize 1,919,809
Colombia 11,375,000
Brazil 11,375,000
Mexico 11,375,000
Total 155,555,996

Table 4a: IDB - Summary

IDB/Co-financing Amount by Country
as of June 12, 2009
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Project Name* GEF 
ID#

IDB ID# GEF IDB WB Various 
Multilat. 

Orgs.

EU USA Spain The 
Netherlands

Canada Nicaragua Honduras El Salvador Guatemala Costa Rica Panama Belize Colombia Brazil Mexico

Integrated 
Ecosystem 
Management of 
the Gulf of 
Fonseca

2688 RS-X1019 5,000,000 1,000,000 2,700,000 10,000,000 663,333 663,333 663,333
Improved 
Management 
Effectiveness of 
the Mayan 
Biosphere 
Reserve

2687 GU-X1001 3,659,000 10,940,000 30,000
Sustainable 
Environmental 
Mangement in the 
Sixaola River 
Basin

2517 RS-X1017 3,500,000 13,436,000 485,000 485,000
Integrated 
Management of 
the Montecristo 
Trinational 
protected area

2686 RS-X1016 3,500,000 2,089,000 130,000 115,000 475,000 630,666 1,334,666 630,666
Clean Tech Fund

1219 RS-X1058 995,000 11,000,000 1,000,000 3,700,000 11,375,000 11,375,000 11,375,000 11,375,000
Environmental 
Protection and 
Maritime Transport 
Pollution Control in 
the Gulf of 
Honduras

963 RS-X1009 4,800,000 1,500,000 892,000 1,220,000 962,666 962,666 962,666
Integrated 
Ecosystem 
Management in 
Indigenous 
Communities

1092 RS-X1007 5,000,000 700,000 1,857,143 11,527,143 357,143 522,143 6,457,143 5,207,143 957,143
Consolidation of 
Ecosystem 
Management and 
biodiversity 
conservation of the 
Bay Islands

1515 HO-X1003 2,500,000 12,000,000 1,800,000
*IDB-GEF Projects 
in execution

Total 28,954,000 50,965,000 130,000 2,707,000 1,475,000 1,220,000 2,700,000 3,700,000 10,000,000 2,520,476 15,583,808 2,355,142 2,145,475 6,942,143 17,067,143 1,919,809 11,375,000 11,375,000 11,375,000

Table 4b: IDB - Detailed Report

IDB: Co-financing Amount by Country
as of June 12, 2009
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No. FDs GEF
ID

Reg Country Grant Title Project 
Grant 

Funding
(US$ M)

IFAD Co-
Financing  
(US$ M)

Other 
Co-

Financing  
& Baseline 

(US$ M)

TOTAL 
Co-

Financing
(US$ M) 

TOTAL 
PROJECT 

FINANCING

Co- 
Financing

Ratio
(USD)

Co-
Financing 

Percentage

Average 4.04 76%
1 GT 3567 PA - 

WCA
Burkina 
Faso

Sustainable Land Management in the 
Watersheds of the North Central 
Plateau 

2.016 16.028 11.850 27.878 29.894 13.83 93%

2 GT 1152 PA - 
WCA

Mali Biodiversity conservation and 
participatory sustainable management 
of natural resources in the inner Niger 
delta and its transition area, Mopti 
region

6.000 11.930 6.660 18.590 24.590 3.10 76%

3 GT 3379 PA - 
WCA

Mauritania Promoting Sustainable Land 
Management in the Oasis Ecosystems 
of Mauritania

4.350 12.458 6.988 19.446 23.796 4.47 82%

4 GT 3368 PA - 
WCA

Gambia Participatory Integrated Watershed 
Management Project

4.400 12.261 2.341 14.602 19.002 3.32 77%

5 GT 3383 PA - 
WCA

Niger Agricultural and Rural Rehabilitation 
and Development Initiative (ARRDI)

4.210 7.119 3.051 10.170 14.380 2.42 71%

6 GT 1848 PF - 
ESA

Kenya Mount Kenya east pilot project for 
natural resources

5.050 16.740 5.120 21.860 26.910 4.33 81%

7 GT 3363 PF-
ESA

Comoros Integrated Ecological Planning and 
Sustainable Land Management in 
Coastal Ecosystems in the Comoros

1.000 1.396 0.527 1.923 2.923 1.92 66%

8 GT 3362 PF-
ESA

Eritrea Catchments and Landscape 
Management

4.350 12.245 9.589 21.834 26.184 5.02 83%

9 GT 3367 PF-
ESA

Ethiopia Community-Based Integrated Natural 
Resources Management in Lake Tana 
Watershed

4.400 13.121 8.009 21.130 25.530 4.80 83%

10 GT 3390 PF-
ESA

Swaziland Lower Usuthu Smallholder Irrigation 
Project (LUSIP)

1.937 6.331 2.504 8.835 10.772 4.56 82%

11 GT 2369 PI - 
ASP

China An IEM Approach to the Conservation 
of Biodiversity in Dryland Ecosystems

4.545 6.496 18.974 25.470 30.015 5.60 85%

12 GT 2751 PI - 
ASP

SE Asia 
(Regional)

Rehabilitation and sustainable use of 
peatlands in South-East Asia

4.299 0.445 9.977 10.422 14.722 2.42 71%

13 GT 2753 PI -
ASP

Sri Lanka Participatory coastal zone restoration in 
the Eastern Province

6.920 7.184 0.486 7.669 14.589 1.11 53%

14 GT 3627 PI-
ASP

VietNam Promotion of Sustainable Forest and 
Land Management in the Vietnam 
Uplands

0.655 4.490 0.500 4.990 5.644 7.62 88%

15 GT 2373 PL -
LAC

Brazil Sustainable land management in the 
semi-arid Sertao

5.943 4.727 4.475 9.201 15.144 1.55 61%

16 GT 2632 PN - 
NENA

Morocco Participatory control of desertification 
and poverty reduction in the arid and 
semi-arid high plateaus ecosystems in 
Morocco

6.000 5.174 14.065 19.239 25.239 3.21 76%

17 GT 2631 PN - 
NENA

Jordan Mainstreaming sustainable land 
management practices

6.795 9.944 18.178 28.121 34.916 4.14 81%

18 GT 2709 PN - 
NENA

Tunisia Support to sustainable land 
management in the Siliana 
Governorate

5.000 11.130 16.547 27.677 32.677 5.54 85%

19 GT 3628 PN - 
NENA

Regional 
NENA

Cross cutting M&E functions and 
knowledge management for INRM 
within the MENARID framework

0.667 0.480 1.120 1.600 2.267 2.40 71%

20 GT 3060 Z- 
GLB

Global 
(CCD2)

Supporting Capacity Building for the 
Third National Reporting to CRIC-
5/COP-8

0.637 0.506 0.506 1.012 1.649 1.59 61%

21 GT 2469 Z- 
GLB

Global 
(CCDI)

Supporting Capacity Building for the 
Elaboration of National Reports and 
Country Profiles by African Parties to 
the UNCCD

0.900 0.900 0.900 1.800 2.700 2.00 67%

  Total 80.074 161.105 142.365 303.470 383.543

Table 5: IFAD

IFAD/GEF Grants - Project Financing as of June 3, 2009
Note: This table includes only Project Grants which have been formulated or endorsed.
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Contributing Country Source: Government 
(in-kind & cash) (US$)

Source: Other       
(in-kind & cash) 

(US$)

Grand Total (US$)

Albania 995,400 995,400
Algeria 3,410,000 216,194 3,626,194
Angola 567,000 29,500 596,500
Antigua & Barbuda 3,294,100 3,294,100
Argentina 39,808,425 3,956,962 43,765,387
Armenia 3,447,500 3,447,500
Australia 0 3,175,500 3,175,500
Austria 409,099 409,099
Azerbaijan 836,000 836,000
Bahamas 120,000 418,600 538,600
Bangladesh 6,678,100 2,030,000 8,708,100
Belarus 14,462,971 3,370,000 17,832,971
Belize 1,155,706 80,000 1,235,706
Benin 127,946 127,946
Bhutan 2,518,794 2,518,794
Bolivia 458,600 458,600
Bosnia Herzegovina 450,000 100,000 550,000
Botswana 9,390,446 1,197,145 10,587,591
Brazil 28,755,544 2,588,235 31,343,779
Bulgaria 20,592,150 10,000 20,602,150
Burkina Faso 10,639,955 308,762 10,948,717
Burundi 70,000 70,000
Cambodia 4,074,810 720,000 4,794,810
Canada 4,810,464 4,810,464
Cape Verde 3,812,551 3,812,551
Central African Republic 25,000 25,000
Chad 90,000 90,000
Chile 37,533,124 3,549,000 41,082,124
China 187,843,324 45,125,700 232,969,024
Colombia 6,119,000 223,629 6,342,629
Comoros 80,600 80,600
Congo 20,000 20,000
Congo, DR 143,800 143,800
Cook Islands 20,000 20,000
Costa Rica 5,428,420 694,624 6,123,044
Cote d'Ivoire 95,000 95,000
Croatia 11,311,350 443,500 11,754,850
Cuba 124,494,866 124,494,866
Czech Republic 11,189,321 1,084,800 12,274,121

Table 6: UNDP

UNDP-GEF Co-financing by Contributing Country (Government and Other Sources)
as of June 12, 2009
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UNDP

Contributing Country Source: Government 
(in-kind & cash) (US$)

Source: Other       
(in-kind & cash) 

(US$)

Grand Total (US$)

Denmark 22,283,817 22,283,817
Djibouti 65,700 65,700
Dominican Republic 21,411,114 3,690,611 25,101,725
Ecuador 19,107,605 16,200 19,123,805
Egypt 31,957,250 887,500 32,844,750
El Salvador 426,000 11,500 437,500
Equatorial Guinea 2,600 2,600
Eritrea 2,880,536 2,880,536
Ethiopia 5,999,493 5,999,493
Fiji 169,000 169,000
Finland 1,350,000 1,350,000
France 18,279,405 192,000 18,471,405
Gabon 59,000 59,000
Gambia 850,000 850,000
Georgia 5,754,980 5,754,980
Germany 17,193,841 32,893,782 50,087,623
Ghana 15,575,673 563,400 16,139,073
Global 13,870,500 13,870,500
Greece 34,000 34,000
Grenada 77,000 77,000
Guatemala 11,126,500 351,500 11,478,000
Guinea 7,039,000 7,039,000
Guinea-Bissau 61,000 61,000
Guyana 1,588,000 1,588,000
Haiti 283,500 283,500
Honduras 5,485,543 5,485,543
Hungary 7,798,100 7,798,100
India 66,905,406 689,930 67,595,336
Indonesia 66,661,400 2,250,000 68,911,400
Iran 46,549,200 50,000 46,599,200
Israel 2,000 2,000
Italy 120,000 3,200,000 3,320,000
Jamaica 176,000 339,000 515,000
Japan 475,000 31,500,000 31,975,000
Jordan 1,108,000 512,500 1,620,500
Kazakhstan 67,702,015 725,500 68,427,515
Kenya 9,558,917 4,459,000 14,017,917
Kiribati 105,000 105,000
Korea DPR 1,810,443 11,207,000 13,017,443
Korea ROK 10,189,701 10,189,701
Kyrgyzstan 397,300 11,700 409,000
Lao PDR 221,950 221,950
Latvia 5,758,908 2,934,508 8,693,416
Lebanon 1,095,000 1,082,000 2,177,000

13



UNDP

Contributing Country Source: Government 
(in-kind & cash) (US$)

Source: Other       
(in-kind & cash) 

(US$)

Grand Total (US$)

Lesotho 603,800 991,500 1,595,300
Libya 0 0
Lithuania 8,453,100 8,453,100
Macedonia 2,202,100 2,202,100
Madagascar 163,000 160,000 323,000
Malawi 1,918,080 2,000,000 3,918,080
Malaysia 41,002,416 1,056,401 42,058,817
Maldives 3,458,180 3,458,180
Mali 1,422,500 1,422,500
Marshall Islands 1,773,800 1,773,800
Mauritania 4,088,500 4,088,500
Mauritius 2,058,120 2,058,120
Mexico 74,722,859 74,722,859
Micronesia 1,290,690 1,290,690
Moldova 360,000 360,000
Mongolia 2,238,920 210,000 2,448,920
Montenegro 1,590,000 1,590,000
Morocco 16,351,274 38,205,000 54,556,274
Mozambique 729,840 195,000 924,840
Namibia 67,595,209 29,500 67,624,709
Nauru 10,000 10,000
Nepal 6,463,545 6,463,545
Netherlands 25,956,374 171,580 26,127,954
New Zealand 3,003,701 3,003,701
Nicaragua 53,148,564 53,148,564
Niger 2,513,049 2,513,049
Niue 45,000 45,000
Norway 4,495,000 4,495,000
Oman 90,000 90,000
Pakistan 7,065,000 3,283,150 10,348,150
Palau 80,000 80,000
Palestinian Authority 64,000 64,000
Panama 533,420 533,420
Papua New Guinea 618,500 618,500
Paraguay 128,000 128,000
Peru 9,912,968 2,018,751 11,931,719
Philippines 18,455,607 2,370,511 20,826,118
Poland 5,651,372 15,513,700 21,165,072
Romania 4,415,295 155,105 4,570,400
Russia 47,712,690 6,372,000 54,084,690
Rwanda 945,000 945,000
Samoa 2,180,000 2,180,000
Sao Tome & Principe 10,000 10,000
Senegal 5,926,512 5,926,512
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UNDP

Contributing Country Source: Government 
(in-kind & cash) (US$)

Source: Other       
(in-kind & cash) 

(US$)

Grand Total (US$)

Seychelles 5,588,856 5,588,856
Sierra Leone 50,000 50,000
Slovak Republic 11,872,704 1,002,000 12,874,704
Slovenia 4,465,000 4,465,000
Solomon Islands 65,000 65,000
South Africa 254,047,978 32,387,585 286,435,563
Spain 482,823 199,500 682,323
Sri Lanka 5,400,669 5,400,669
St Kitts & Nevis 155,000 155,000
St Lucia 20,000 20,000
St Vincent & Grenadines 220,000 220,000
Sudan 1,563,000 400,000 1,963,000
Suriname 37,200 37,200
Swaziland 135,000 135,000
Sweden 3,919,427 3,919,427
Switzerland 6,522,046 77,052,720 83,574,766
Syria 2,551,000 2,551,000
Tajikistan 735,000 735,000
Tanzania 5,104,900 5,104,900
Thailand 46,315,800 2,276,000 48,591,800
Timor 48,000 48,000
Togo 45,000 45,000
Tonga 104,000 104,000
Trinidad & Tobago 400,000 400,000
Tunisia 21,822,451 21,822,451
Turkey 5,606,000 410,000 6,016,000
Turkmenistan 1,073,000 1,073,000
Tuvalu 30,000 375,000 405,000
Uganda 804,899 804,899
Ukraine 7,337,900 7,337,900
United Emirates 1,000,000 1,000,000
United Kingdom 353,806 1,768,927 2,122,733
Uruguay 12,180,000 15,000 12,195,000
USA 16,879,000 42,451,800 59,330,800
Uzbekistan 3,908,700 3,908,700
Vanuatu 26,250 26,250
Venezuela 38,686,497 1,110,000 39,796,497
Vietnam 15,499,430 0 15,499,430
Yemen 69,000 337,500 406,500
Zambia 12,631,000 12,631,000
Zimbabwe 6,657,900 1,250,000 7,907,900
Grand Total 1,960,293,885 401,069,111 2,361,362,996
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No. Country Country Co-finance Total 
(US$)

1 Albania 895,215
2 Algeria 1,274,948
3 Angola 200,000
4 Antigua and Barbuda 58,250
5 Argentina 5,457,127
6 Bangladesh 274,750
7 Bolivia 5,097,127
8 Bosnia and Herzegovina 1,345,215
9 Brazil 17,473,110
10 Cambodia 51,220
11 Cameroon 2,309,091
12 Canada 274,000
13 Cape Verde 594,857
14 Chile 658,250
15 China 910,475
16 Cook Islands 386,417
17 Croatia 3,322,215
18 Djibouti 1,145,363
19 DR Congo 38,000
20 Ecuador 264,745
21 Egypt 2,273,744
22 Ethiopia 133,966
23 Fiji 3,006,757
24 Finland 150,000
25 France 1,915,215
26 FSM 8,577,369
27 Gambia 2,477,091
28 Germany 100,000
29 Ghana 4,809,824
30 Guinea 594,857
31 Guinea Bissau 594,857
32 India 3,503,740
33 Indonesia 189,383,957
34 Italy 11,587,715
35 Jamaica 58,250
36 Jordan 1,145,363
37 Kazakhstan 51,220
38 Kenya 5,789,456
39 Kyrgyzstan 442,500
40 Libya 1,524,948

List of Country Co-finance Contributions for UNEP GEF Projects that 
Received Final GEF CEO Approval/Endorsement During GEF-4 to Date

Table 7: UNEP

Please note: 
- These amounts are not reflective of the figures since inception but only the 
country co-finance contributions for projects that received final GEF CEO 
approval/endorsement during GEF-4 to date.
 - These figures are aggregates of both in-kind and cash co-finance contributions 
of projects where UNEP is the lead agency.
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UNEP

No. Country Country Co-finance Total 
(US$)

41 Malawi 557,466
42 Malaysia 1,121,007
43 Mali 38,000
44 Mauritania 594,857
45 Mauritius 33,166
46 Mexico 58,250
47 Montenegro 895,215
48 Morocco 2,990,710
49 Mozambique 2,755,757
50 Nauru 2,189,190
51 Nepal 2,382,733
52 Niger 240,000
53 Nigeria 2,587,091
54 Niue 1,784,000
55 Pakistan 2,657,483
56 Palau 1,148,500
57 Paraguay 5,397,127
58 Peru 109,470
59 Papua New Guinea 583,706
60 Republic of Iran 1,145,363
61 Republic of Marshall Islands 1,522,140
62 Russia 1,579,000
63 Rwanda 446,666
64 Samoa 220,000
65 Senegal 2,941,948
66 Seychelles 2,309,091
67 Solomon Islands 1,488,410
68 South Africa 2,382,733
69 Spain 2,615,215
70 Sri Lankar 274,750
71 Sudan 1,245,863
72 Swaziland 100,800
73 Sweden 180,000
74 Switerland 380,000
75 Syria 2,490,578
76 Tajikistan 642,500
77 Tanzania 2,856,557
78 Thailand 1,172,227
79 The Gambia 594,857
80 Togo 38,000
81 Tonga 2,500,000
82 Tunisia 1,274,948
83 Turkey 1,150,415
84 Tuvalu 967,200
85 Uganda 735,877
86 Ukraine 51,220
87 Uruguay 5,155,377
88 Vanuatu 160,208
89 Vietnam 803,036
90 Yemen 1,575,363
91 Zambia 33,166

Grand Total 349,308,439
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Project Name
GEF 
ID# UNIDO ID# GEF China Italy Canada UNIDO WB

Building the Capacity of 
the People's Republic of 
China to Implement the 
Stockholm Convention on 
POPs and Develop a 
National Implementation 
Plan

1412 GF/CPR/04/002 4,056,500 977,174 4,246,662 564,969 195,000 564,248

Table 8: UNIDO

UNIDO Co-financing Amount by Country
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